Descriptive Report
and Test Results
The reader is responsible for any liability arising from actions taken in interpreting or applying the results presented in this report. This report shall not be
reproduced except in full, without written approval from CSA Group Testing & Certification Inc. The results of this report only relate to those items tested.
Floor 1, Building 8, Tsinghua Science Park, No 1666 Zuchongzhi Rd (S), Kunshan, Jiangsu 215347, China
Telephone: (86) 21 8186 8885  Fax: (86) 21 3368 8122  www.csagroup.org
QD-1399 Rev 2024-02-01                       © 2024 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
MASTER CONTRACT:  304313

 Each PV module shall include the following clear and indelible markings:
a) Submittor’s name and/or CSA Master Contract number “304313”.
b) Model designation.
c) Class of protection against electrical shock,
d) Complete electrical ratings at STC:
- Open-circuit voltage (include tolerence)
- Maximum system voltage
- Short-circuit current (include tolerence)
- Maximum power (include tolerence)
- Maximum power voltage
- Maximum Power current
e) Date code or date-traceable serial number;
f) The CSA Monogram with the “C/US” indicators;
g) PV module classification: Class II, as indicated
MASTER CONTRACT: 304313
REPORT: 80186617
PROJECT: 80186617
Page No:  3
  Date Issued: April 16, 2024
QD-1399 Rev 2024-02-01  © 2024 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
h) For Class II PV modules, the (IEC 60417-6042: Caution, risk of electric shock) symbol shall be applied,
the caution mark:
i) Maximum over-current protection rating.
j)
Module Serial Number Coding System:
SKY-BHDG24-USAG2024120200069
- SKY:          Denotes the SKYCELL
- BHDG:       Denotes the Bifacial Half Cell Dual Glass
- 24:              Denotes 2024 Year
- USA:          Denotes Country
- G:               Denotes the Manufacturer(Stands for Golden)
- 20241202:  Denotes the date code
- 00069:        the sequence number 00001 to 99999
2. All electrical data shall be shown as relative to standard test conditions (STC) (1 000 W/m2, (25 ± 2) °C,
AM 1.5 according to IEC 60904-3).
3. Polarity of terminals or leads, PV connectors shall be clearly marked indicating the terminal polarity. A
module or panel may be identified with one of the following marking statements:
      “+” and “-” or
                   “POS” and “NEG” or
                   “POSITIVE” and “NEGATIVE” or
                   “PLUS” and “MINUS
4. PV connectors or wiring shall be marked in accordance to IEC 62852 with “Do not disconnect under
load”. Symbol or warning notice shall be imprinted or labelled close to connector.
5. A wiring terminal or bonding location of a PV module intended to accommodate a field installed bonding
conductor for equipotential bonding shall be identified with the appropriate symbol IEC 60417-5017 .
Each grounding point is identified with ground symbol located adjacent to terminal.
6. The panel is marked relative to the maximum electrical rating of an acceptable series fuse 30A (for
protection against overcurrent).
7. Module Fire Performance of UL61730:2022 for USA: (Type 29)
MASTER CONTRACT: 304313
REPORT: 80186617
PROJECT: 80186617
Page No:  4
  Date Issued: April 16, 2024
QD-1399 Rev 2024-02-01  © 2024 CSA Group.  All rights reserved.
8. “System Fire Class Rating: See Installation Instructions for Installation Requirements to Achieve a
Specified System Fire Class Rating with this Product”, this statement should be marked on the label.
9. Installation and Assembly Instructions:
The panel is supplied with installation instructions describing the methods of electrical and mechanical
installation and the electrical ratings of the panel.  When the fire rating is dependent on a specific mounting